

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 65

Friday 22nd

^{id} May

2015

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[115]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICAION

IN exercise of the power conferred by secion 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

HONOURABLE DAVID DAY PACHA

as Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification with effecy from the 14th day of May 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of May, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor–General 180

[116]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon section 34 (6) (e) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment of—

HONOURABLE DAVID DAY PACHA

as the Minister for National Unity, Reconciliaion and Peace with effect from the 14th day of May, 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of May, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor–General

*G.N. 248/2014.



181

[117]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR NATIONAL UNITY, RECONCILIATION AND PEACE

IN exercise of the power conferred by secion 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

HONOURABLE SAMSON MANEKA

as Minister for National Unity, Reconciliation and Peace with effect from the 14th day of May 20515.

DATED AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of May, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor–General 182

[118]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon section 34 (6) (e) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment of—

HONOURABLE SAMSON MANEKA

as the Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification with effect from the 14th day of May, 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of May, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

*G.N. 245/2014.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.